

Fixed Capital Outlay

**Total State Funds Requested** 

# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2021-2022

LFIR # 1128

750,000

1.	. Project Title	Agape Community	Health Center N	Mobile Dental Unit		
2.	. Senate Sponsor	Ana Maria Rodrigue	ez			
3.	. Date of Request	01/26/2021				
4.	. Project/Program De	scription				
	provided access to de establish a Mobile De patients who need de mobile unit.  In 2010, 4,395 Duval avoidable with appropriate paid by Florida N	ental services for und ental Program in conjuental care would be reconstructed County Residents so priate preventive and Medicaid.	er served popul unction with the ferred to Agape ught emergency restorative care	ne 2010 closure of UF Communications. This funding will allow A Hospital Emergency Department, who will schedule them withing the room treatment for dental core, including total charges of \$6, do result in a reduction of cost.	Agape Comients. Medican five (5) day	munity Health Center to aid & Uninsured ys to be seen on the cally considered
5.	. State Agency to reco	eive requested fund	s Departme	ent of Health		
	State Agency contact	cted? No				
6.	Amount of the Nonre	ecurring Request for	r Fiscal Year 20	021-2022		
	Type of Funding			Amount		
	Operations				750,000	

#### 7. Total Project Cost for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 (including matching funds available for this project)

Type of Funding	Amount	Percentage
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)	750,000	60%
Matching Funds		
Federal	250,000	20%
State (excluding the amount of this request)	0	0%
Local	0	0%
Other	250,000	20%
Total Project Costs for Fiscal Year 2021-2022	1,250,000	100%

8. Has this project previously received state funding? Yes

Fiscal Year	Amo	ount		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #	
2020-21	0	750,000	452	Yes

2020-21	0	7 30,000	+52	163
). Is future funding li	ikely to be requested?	No		
a. If yes, indicate i	nonrecurring amount per y	ear.		
b. Describe the so	ource of funding that can b	e used in lieu	of state funding	J.



### The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2021-2022

LFIR # 1128

10. H	las t	he enti	ty requesting	y this projec	t received an	y federa	I assistance re	elated to the	e COVID-19	pandemic?
-------	-------	---------	---------------	---------------	---------------	----------	-----------------	---------------	------------	-----------

Voc	
165	

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

\$760,000 COVID Testing to include lab processing, PPE and staffing.

#### 11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount			
Administrative Costs:					
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits	Dental Director	150,000			
Other Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other	Electronic Dental Records System	50,000			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	Consultant	50,000			
Operational Costs: Other					
Salary and Benefits	Dentist, Hygenist and Dental Assistant	350,000			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	Dental Equipment, supplies, and unit maintenance	150,000			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:				
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering		0			
Total State Funds Requested (m	otal State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 750,000				

#### 12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The allocation of these funds will help to reduce the number of emergency department visits by Medicaid and uninsured patients having dental problems while also reducing the prescribing of opioids.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Preventive, Restorative, Emergent and Urgent Dental services will be provided to adults and children throughout Duval County.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Dental Services provided to Medicaid and uninsured patients that cannot be addressed in the Emergency Room or by another provider. These will include examinations, cleanings, fillings, extractions, and preventive dental care. Root canal therapies and crowns are also provided as a way to restore severely decayed or fractured teeth.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The target population is under served adults and children within Duval County who continue to access the Emergency Department for Dental services, where they receive an antibiotic and opioid for pain. This does not cure the issue, but it simply places a bandage on it temporarily.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?



## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2021-2022

LFIR # 1128

Recognition that oral health and general health are interlinked is essential for determining appropriate oral health care programs and strategies at both individual and community care levels. Common Risk Factor Approach to measuring outcomes, address the underlying social determinants for oral health promotion. Ultimately we will increase access and reduce cost of preventive dental services.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

As long as the funds are used to provide dental services, hire dental staff and improve access to dental services for children and adults, no penalties should be accessed.

13. The owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The mobile dental unit is owned by Agape Community Health Center, Inc.



### **The Florida Senate**

### Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2021-2022

LFIR # 1128

14	14. Requestor Contact Information								
	a. First Name	Mia	Mia Last Name Jones						
	b. Organization	AGAPE C	AGAPE Community Health Center, Inc.						
	c. E-mail Address	mia.jones	nia.jones@agapefamilyhealth.org						
	d. Phone Number	(904)760-	004)760-4904 Ext.						
15	. Recipient Contact	Informatio	on						
	a. Organization	AGAPE C	Community Healt	h Center, Inc	;				
	b. Municipality and	l County	Duval						
	c. Organization Ty	ре							
	□For Profit Entity								
	☑Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)							
	□Non Profit 501(c	:)(4)							
	□Local Entity								
	□University or Co	llege							
	□Other (please sp	ecify)							
	d. First Name	Mia		Last Name	Jones				
	e. E-mail Address	mia iones	@aganefamilyhe	ealth org					
	f. Phone Number (904)703-0165								
16	16. Lobbyist Contact Information								
	a. Name	Yolanda Cash Jackson							
	b. Firm Name	Becker & Poliakoff PA							
	c. E-mail Address	yjackson	yjackson@beckerlawyers.com						
	d. Phone Number	(954)985-4132							